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Knvale D. H,a.nnts
Attorney General of Califomia
Snne, J. Dne,i<r
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Trvoruv M. Muscer
Deputy Attorney General
State BarNo. 148944

1300 I Street, Suite 125
P,O. Box 944255
Sacramento , CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 322-5184
Fax: (916) 323-2319
E-mail : Timothy.Muscat@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for California Bureau of Gambling
Control

BEFORE THE

CALIF'ORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BGC Case No.: BGC-HQ20I3-00008AL

CGCC Case No.: 2013-0321-3

STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS

PARTIES

1. Wayne J. Quint, Jr., submits this Statement of Particulars solely in his official

capacity as the Chief of the California Department of Justice, Bureau of Gambling Control

(Bureau).

ln the Matter of the Application for a Key
Employee License Regarding:

JAMES CRAIG TOBIASZ

Applicant.
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2. On May 4,2011, the California Gambling Control Cornmission (Commission)

received from James Craig Tobiasz (Applicant) a Gambling Establishment Key Employee

License appiication for a key employee portable personal license.

3. At its March 21,2013 meeting, the Commission referred the question of Applicant's

suitability for licensure to an evidentiary hearing,

4. On June 14,7073, pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 12050,

subdivision (b), the Commission's Executive Director set the matter for a hearing to be conducted

pursuant to the provisions of Business and Professions Code sections 19870 and 1 9871, and

California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 12050, subdivision (bX2).

JURISDICTION

Business and Professions Code section 198i 1, subdivision (b), provides:

Jurisdiction, including jurisdiction over operation and
concentration, and supervision over gambling establishments in this
state and over all persons or things having to do with the operation of
gambling establishments is vested in the commission.

Business and Professions Code section 19823 orovides:

(a) The responsibilities of the commission include, u,ithout
limitation, all of the following:

(1) Assuring that licenses, approvals, and permits are
not issued to, or held by, unqualified or disqualified
persons, or by persons whose operations are conducted in
a manner that is inimical to the public health, safety, or
welfare.

(2) Assuring that there is no material involvemenl,
directiy or indirectly, with a licensed gambling operation,
or the ownership or management thereof, by unqualified
or disquaiified persons. or by persons whose operations
are conducted in a manner that is inimical to the nubiic
health, safety, or welfare.

(b) For the purposes of this section, "unqualified person"
means a person who is found to be unqualified pursuant to the
criteria set forth in Section 19857, and "disqualified person" means
a person who is found to be disqualified pursuant to the criteria set
forth in Section 19859.

5,

6.
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7. Business and Professions Code section 19824 provides in part:

The commission shall have all powers necessary and proper to
enable it fully and effectually to carry out the policies and purposes of
this chapter, including, without limitation, the power to do all of the
following:

(b) For any cause deemed reasonable by the commission, deny
any application for a license, permit, or approval provided for in this
chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to this chapter, limit,
condition, or restrict any license, permit, or approval, or impose any
fine upon any person licensed or approved. The commission may
condition, restrict, discipline, or take action against the license of an
individual owner endorsed on the license certificate of the gambling
enterprise whether or not the commission takes action against the
license of the gambling enterprise.

{.**

(d) Take actions deemed to be reasonable to ensure that no
ineligible, unqualified, disqualified, or unsuitable persons are
associated with controlled gambling activities.

Business and Professions Code section 19854, subdivision (a), provides:

Every key employee shall apply for and obtain a key employee
license.

Business and Professions Code section 19870 provides:

(a) The commission, after considering the recorrunendation of
the fBureau] chief and any other testimony and written comments as

may be presented at the meeting, or as may have been submitted in
writing to the commission prior to the meeting, may either deny the
appiication or grant a license to an applicant who it determines to be
qualified to hold the license.

(b) When the commission grants an application for a license or
approval, the commission may limit or place restrictions thereon as it
may deem necessary in the public interest, consistent with the poiicies
described in this chapter.

(c) When an application is denied, the commission shall prepare
and file a detailed statement of its reasons for the denial.

8.

9.

28
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(d) All proceedings at a meeting of the commission relating to a

Iicense application shall be recorded stenographically or by audio or
video recording.

(e) A decision of the commission denying a license or approval,
or imposing any condition or restriction on the grant of a license or
approval may be revierved by petition pursuant to Section 1085 of the
Code of Civil Procedure. Section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil
Procedure shall not apply to any judicial proceeding described in the
foregoing sentence, and the court may grant the petition oniy if the
court finds that the action of the commissioll was arbitrary and
capricious, or that the action exceeded the commission's jurisdiction.

i0. Business and Professions Code section 19871 provides:

(a) The commission meeting described in Section 19870 shall be
conducted in accordance with regulations of the commission and as
follows:

(l) Oral evidence shall be taken only upon oath or affirmation.

(2) Each party shall have all of the following rights:

(A) To call and examine witnesses.

(B) To introduce exhibits relevant to the issues of the
case.

(C) To cross-examine opposing witnesses on any matters
relevant to the issues, even though the matter was not covered
on direct examination.

(D) To impeach any witness, regardless of which party
first called the witness to testify.

(E) To offer rebuttal evidence.

(3) If tire applicant does not testify in his or her own behalf, he
or she may be called and examined as if under cross-examination.

(a) The meeting need not be conducted according to technical
rules relating to evidence and witnesses. Any relevant evidence
may be considered, and is sufficient in itself to support a finding, if
it is the sort of evidence on which responsible persons are
accustomed to rely in the conduct of serious affairs, regardless of
the existence of any common iaw or statutory ruie that might make

Statement of Parliculars



1

2

J

AT

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1aIJ

1iI .'t

15

16

1-tt

18

1q

ZU

21

22

23

,\A
z-*

25

zo

27

28

improper the admission of that evidence over objection in a civil
action.

(b) Nothing in this section confers upon an applicant a right to
discovery of the department's' investigative reports or to require
disclosure of any document or information the disclosure of which is
otherwise prohibited by any other provision of this chapter,

SPECIFIC STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

I 1. Business and Professions Code section 19856, subdivision (a) provides in part:

The burden of proving his or her qualifications to receive any
license is on the applicant.

12. Business and Professions Code section 19854, subdivision (b) provides:

No person may be issued a key employee license unless the
person would qualify for a state gambling license.

13, Business and Professions Code section 19857 provides:

No gambling license shall be issued unless, based on all the
information and documents submitted, the commission is satisfied
that the applicant is all of the following:

(a) A person ofgood character, honesty and integrity.

(b) A person whose prior activities, criminal record, if any,
reputation, habits, and associations do not pose a threat to the public
interest of this state, or to the effective regulation and control of
controlled gambiing, or create or enhance the dangers of unsuitable,
unfair, or iliegal practices, methods, and activities in the conduct of
controlled gambling or in the carrying on of the business and
financial arrangements incidental thereto.

(c) A person that is in all other respects qualified to be licensed
as provided in this chapter.

^ 
'^"P.p?4T-ent" refers to the Department of Justice, Bureau of Gambling Control. (Bus,

& Prof. Code. - i9805. subd. (h).)
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LICEN SURE CONSIDERATIONS

(Misdemeanor Criminal Conviction)

14. Applicant's 1993 misdemeanor conviction, and the information he provided and/or

failed to provide the Bureau about that conviction, presents a question whether Applicant is

qualified for licensure pursuant to the criteria set forth in Business and Professions Code section

19857. The circumstances are as follows:

a. On or about November 24,1993, in the Town Court in New Hartford, New

York, Applicant was convicted of violating New York Penal Code section 155.25. petit larceny, a

misdemeanor, Applicant was conditionally discharged and ordered to pay a $100 fine. Applicant

failed to pay the fine and a bench warrant was issued for his arrest. Applicant then paid the fine

and the warrant was cleared.

b. On or about November 21,7993, Applicant provided a written document

entitled "Voluntary Statement" to the New Hartford Police Department. This document described

the facts leading to Applicant's above-described arrest and conviction, and was signed by

Applicant, Applicant's statement stated as follows:

I would like to say that on 11-20-93 I was at my place of
employment, J.C. Penney Department Store in New Hartford,
where I am a sales associate. At about 1:30 pm a freind [sic] of
mine by the name of Chris Romano came in to fsic] the Mens [sic]
Accessories department, where I was the cashier, and brought
over a Miami Hurricanes starter jacket, a pair of Levi Jeans and
some boxer shorts. Chris handed me his driver [sic] license. I
pretended that Chris's license was a credit card and proceeded to
punch the J.C. Penney credit card account #02779661984 into the
cash register. The above account number is one that I mem orized,
from a customer u,ho came into the store about two weeks ago. I
figured I could use the number to obtain merchandise in the near
future. once I punched in the account number I handed chris the
receipt and said "here sign this" and Chris signed the name Frank
with a scribbled last name. chris then left the store with $203.31
worth of merchandise that had been charged on the above account
number.

I am not at all familiar with the person who has the J,C.
Penney credit card account number that we used accept [sic] when
the person came into J.C. Penney about two u,eeks ago. I did not
have authonzation to use J.C. Penney account # 02779661984.

Statement of Parliculars
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c. During the application process for a Gambling Establishment Ke,v Employee

License, Applicant provided responses to questions on a form entitled "Key Employee

Supplemental Background Investigation information BGC-APP. 016.{ (Rev.08/09)." Section 6,

page 4, of this form asked questions regarding criminal convictions. Specifically, Applicant was

asked "Have you ever been convicted of a crime or pied guilty or pled noio contendere (no

contest) to a crime? Include any convictions reduced or expunged unless the records have been

sealed pursuant to a court order. (Do not include vehicle code infractions). If yes, provide details

for each incident below." Applicant responded to these questions by checking the box entitled

"NO." On April 30,2011, in section 12,page 8, of this form, Appiicant declared the accuracy of

the information he provided under penalty of perjury.

d. On or about March 30,2012, staff from the Bureau of Gambling Control sent

Applicant a letter via email that requested additional information. In question number 5, Bureau

staff made the following request for information from Applicant:

The Bureau's investigation revealed that in 1993, you were
convicted of larceny in New Hartford, New York. Provide the
followins:

a. Explanation of the circumstances surrounding the
convlctl0n

b. Reason for not disclosing this conviction on your
suppl emental informati on form

c. Court documents related to this case, including the
final disposition

e, In response to question number 5 above, Applicant provided Bureau staff with

the following response:

In 1993 when I was 19 ,vears old I was convicted of larceny in
New Hartford, NY, I was at the scene and did not cooperate with
the store on who the thief was. since it was a childhood friend of
mine. Since I did not cooperate i was charged as well. I went to
court paid $100 fine with no other sentence or fines to be paid. A
couple weeks after the court I received my pictures and fingerprints
in the mail, Since I received all this documentation back from the
court I thought the charges were dropped. After this I worked at a
State Bank (Albany Savings Banl</Albank), The Hartford Ins.
Company, and Rio hotel [sic] & Casino. I have never disclosed this

Statement of Panicular.s
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incident because I thougirt it was dropped from my record. Just
recently due to the Bureau of Gambling Control's investigation this
has been brought to my attention, Being very embarrassed of the
incident, I requested the final disposition from New Hartford town
court; as soon as this information is received it will be faxed over to
the attn. of Kristine Martin.

BUREAU RECOMMENDATION

15. On February 26,2013, the Bureau issued a Cardroom Key Employee Background

Investigation Repoft, and based on its investigation, the Bureau recommended to the Commission

that Applicant's Application for Gambling Establishment Key Employee License be granted. The

Bureau's recommendation takes into account the following factors in mitigation:

a. Applicant has been employed in various capacities in the licensed gambling

industry in California and Nevada since January 2005. Such employment includes being

employed as a supervisor and dealer at the Rio Hotel & Casino located in Las Vegas, Nevada, and

as a floorman, floor supervisor, and poker room supervisor at the Aviator Casino located in

Delano, California. The latter two supervisor positions at the Aviator Casino are key employee

positions'2 There is no history of any employment problems during the over nine years Applicant

has been employed in the licensed gambling industry; or any evidence that, as a result of

Applicant's employment, he posed a threat to the public's interest, or to the effective regulation

and control of controlled gambling, or created or enhanced the dangers of unsuitable, unfair, or

illegal practices, methods, and activities in the conduct of controlled gambling or in the carrying

on of the business and financial arrangements incidental thereto.

b' While Applicant failed to originally disclose his misdemeanor conviction in New

Hartford, New York for violating New York Penal Code section I55.25, petit larceny, and then

provided inaccurate information to Bureau staff regarding the facts underlying this conviction, the

Bureau's recommendation takes into consideration that this conviction occurred over 20 vears

ago.

" Individual,s, such as Applican!, who meet certain requirements. may work in a key
emplovee position for a licensed gambling estabiishment pending the Commission taking a final
action on that person's application for licensure. (Cal. code, Re[s., tit. 4" $ 12354,)

Statement of Particulars



i

2

A+

5

6

7

8

9

10

1l

T2

13

14

l5

t6

I7

18

t9

20

21

22

z)

1,1

25

26

27

28

c. There is no evidence of Applicant having a history of repeated violations of the

same or similar criminal offenses.

d. There is no evidence of Applicant having a history of violating any of the

provisions of the Gambling Control Act (Bus. & Prof. Code, $ 19800 et seq.).

e. Applicant does not appear to pose a threat to the health, safety or welfare of the

public, and appears to now be a person ofgood character, honesty and integrity.

CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, Bureau Chief Wayne J. Quint, Jr., consistent with the Bureau's

recommendation regarding Applicant, recommends that he be granted a key employee portable

personal license.

Dated: tav j{lzov
Bureau of Gambling Control
California Department of Justice

Qunr, Jn., Chief

Statement of Particu lars


